significance were two-tailed at 95% confidence interval. A p-value 
score of < 0.05 is considered significant. Results were presented as 
prose, tables and figures as appropriate. 

Results

This study was conducted over a six (6) month period, from 
February to July 2020, with two hundred and thirty- five (235) 
participants enrolled. Three hundred and twenty- five (325) 
mothers were approached during the study period, thirty- two 
(32) refused consent while two hundred and ninety- three (293) 
gave consent. Twenty-seven (27) of the babies were either SGA or 
LGA, 28 were more than 96 hours at the time of measurements 
and three had congenital malformations. Eventually, 235 newborn 
babies who met all the inclusion criteria were recruited for